GBAL100BK

3-axis stabilising gimbal

English - Descript

On/off button / On/off indicator
Joystick

Panning axis (360°)

Pitching axis (320°)

Rolling axis (320°)

USB port

Smartphone holder

Battery compartment

Screw hole (1/4")

nstallation

Download and install the app "Gimbal Studio" from Apple App Store or Google Play Store on your smartphone.

Note: "Gimbal Studio" supports iOS 8.0 and Android 4.4 or higher.

« Insert the battery into the battery compartment.
Note: Fully charge the battery before first use.

«  Make sure the device is switched off. To mount the smartphone, loosen the smartphone holder, place your smartphone
into the smartphone holder until it is in the correct position and release your hand from the clamp.
Note: The home-button side of the smartphone must be placed close to the pitching axis.

«  With the device switched on, the device can get self-balance status when you release your hands.
- Without the counterweight, the device is suitable for use with medium-size smartphones (e.g. iPhone 6/6s/7).
- When the smartphone tilts to the left, add the counterweight. This situation may occur when using large-size
smartphones (e.g. iPhone 6 plus/6s plus/7 plus).
- When the smartphone tilts to the right, move the smartphone in the smartphone holder to the left until it remains
centred. This situation may occur when using small-size smartphones (e.g. iPhone 5/5s).

«  Pair the device with the app "Gimbal Studio":

- Unlock the screen of your smartphone.

- Enable Bluetooth.

- Launch the app.

- Select the correct model of your gimbal.

- To switch on the device, press and hold the on/off button until the on/off indicator flashes twice.

- Follow the instructions in the app to pair the device with the app.

Safety

Read the manual carefully before use. Keep the manual for future reference.
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. Only use the device for its intended purposes. Do not use the device for other purposes than described in the
manual.

. Do not use the device if any part is damaged or defective. If the device is damaged or defective, replace the device
immediately.

Cleaning and maintenance

Warnmg'
Do not clean the inside of the device.
. Do not use cleaning solvents or abrasives.
. Do not attempt to repair the device. If the device does not operate correctly, replace it with a new device.
. Clean the outside of the device using a soft, damp cloth.

Support

If you need further help or have comments or suggestions please visit www.nedis.com/support

Nederlands - Beschrijvin

Aan/uit-knop / Aan/uit-indicator
Joystick

As voor horizontale beweging (360°)
As voor zijdelingse beweging (320°)
As voor rollende beweging (320°)
USB-poort

Smartphone-houder
Batterijcompartiment

Schroefgat (1/4")

nstallatie
Download en installeer de app "Gimbal Studio” uit de Apple App Store of Google Play Store op uw smartphone.
Opmerking: "Gimbal Studio" ondersteunt iOS 8.0 en Android 4.4 of hoger.
«  Plaats de batterij in het batterijcompartiment.
Opmerking: Laad voorafgaande aan het eerste gebruik de batterij maximaal op.
«  Zorg dat het apparaat is uitgeschakeld. Maak om de smartphone te monteren de smartphone-houder los, plaats de
smartphone in de smartphone-houder tot deze op de juiste plaats zit en haal uw hand van de klem.
Opmerking: Plaats de home-knopzijde van de smartphone in de buurt van de as voor de zijwaartse beweging.
«  Met het apparaat ingeschakeld kan het zichzelf uitbalanceren als u uw handen weghaalt.
- Zonder het contragewicht is het apparaat geschikt voor gebruik met smartphones van gemiddelde grootte (bijv. de
iPhone 6/6s/7).
- Verhoog als de smartphone naar links kantelt het contragewicht. Deze situatie kan ontstaan bij gebruik van grote
smartphones (bijv. de iPhone 6 plus/6s plus/7 plus).
- Beweeg als de smartphone naar rechts kantelt de smartphone in de smartphone-houder naar links tot hij in het
midden blijft. Deze situatie kan ontstaan bij gebruik van kleine smartphones (bijv. de iPhone 5/5s).
«  Hetapparaat met de "Gimbal Studio" app koppelen:
- Ontgrendel het scherm van uw smartphone.
- Schakel Bluetooth in.
- Activeer de app.
- Selecteer het juiste model van uw gimbal.
- Houd de aan/uit-knop ingedrukt tot de aan/uit-indicator tweemaal knippert om het apparaat in te schakelen.
-Volg de instructies op de app om het apparaat met de app te koppelen.

Ve|I|ghe|d

Lees voor gebruik de handleiding zorgvuldig door. Bewaar de handleiding voor latere raadpleging.
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. Gebruik het apparaat uitsluitend voor de beoogde doeleinden. Gebruik het apparaat niet voor andere doeleinden
dan beschreven in de handleiding.

. Gebruik het apparaat niet als een onderdeel beschadigd of defect is. Vervang een beschadigd of defect apparaat
onmiddellijk.

Reiniging en onderhoud

Waarschuwmg'
Reinig niet de binnenzijde van het apparaat.

. Gebruik geen reinigingsmiddelen of schuurmiddelen.

. Probeer het apparaat niet te repareren. Indien het apparaat niet juist werkt, vervang het dan door een nieuw
apparaat.

. Reinig de buitenzijde van het apparaat met een zachte, vochtige doek.

Support

Breng voor hulp of als u een opmerking of suggestie heeft een bezoek aan www.nedis.com/support

Deutsch - Beschreibung

Ein-/Aus-Taste / Ein-/Aus-Anzeige
Joystick

Schwenkachse (360°)

Kippachse (320°)

Rollachse (320°)

USB-Anschluss
Smartphone-Halter

Batteriefach

Schraubenloch (1/4")

nstallation

Laden Sie die App "Gimbal Studio" aus dem Apple App Store oder dem Google Play Store auf lhr Smartphone herunter

und installieren Sie sie.

Hinweis: "Gimbal Studio" unterstiitzt iOS 8.0 und Android 4.4 oder héher.

+  Setzen Sie die Batterie in das Batteriefach ein.

Hinweis: Laden Sie den Akku vor dem ersten Gebrauch vollstandig auf.

«  Achten Sie darauf, dass das Gerat ausgeschaltet ist. Um das Smartphone zu montieren, |6sen Sie den Smartphone-Halter,
legen Ihr Smartphone in den Smartphone-Halter, bis es in der richtigen Position ist, und l6sen Sie Ihre Hand von der
Klemme.
Hinweis: Die Home-Button-Seite des Smartphones muss sich in der Nahe der Kippachse befinden.

«  Beieingeschaltetem Gerat kann das Gerét beim Loslassen der Hande einen Selbstausgleich erhalten.
- Ohne Gegengewicht ist das Gerét fiir den Einsatz mit mittelgroBen Smartphones (z.B. iPhone 6/6s/7) geeignet.
- Wenn das Smartphone nach links kippt, fligen Sie das Gegengewicht hinzu. Diese Situation kann bei groBen
Smartphones (z.B. iPhone 6 plus/6s plus/7 plus) auftreten.
- Wenn das Smartphone nach rechts kippt, bewegen Sie das Smartphone in der Smartphone-Halterung nach links, bis es.
in der Mitte bleibt. Diese Situation kann bei kleinen Smartphones (z.B. iPhone 5/5s) auftreten.

«  Koppeln Sie das Gerat mit der App "Gimbal Studio":

- Entsperren Sie den Bildschirm lhres Smartphones.

- Aktivieren Sie Bluetooth.

- Starten Sie die App.

- Waéhlen Sie das richtige Modell Ihres Gimbals.

- Um das Gerat einzuschalten, halten Sie die Ein/Aus-Taste gedriickt, bis die Ein/Aus-Anzeige zweimal blinkt.

- Folgen Sie den Anweisungen in der App, um das Gerat mit der App zu verbinden.
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S|cherhe|t

Lesen Sie die Bedienungsanleitung vor dem Gebrauch genau durch. Bitte bewahren Sie die Bedienungsanleitung zur
spateren Bezugnahme auf.

Verwenden Sie das Gerat nur bestimmungsgemaB. Verwenden Sie das Gerat nur fur den in dieser
Bedienungsanleitung beschriebenen Zweck.

Verwenden Sie das Gerét nicht, falls ein Teil beschadigt oder defekt ist. Ist das Gerat beschadigt oder defekt, erneuern
Sie es unverziiglich.

Reinigung und Pflege
Warnung!

Reinigen Sie das Gerdt nicht von innen.

Verwenden Sie keine Losungs- oder Scheuermittel.

Versuchen Sie nicht, das Gerat zu reparieren. Falls das Gerét nicht einwandfrei arbeitet, tauschen Sie es gegen ein
neues aus.

Reinigen Sie das AuBere des Gerts mit einem weichen feuchten Tuch.

Hilfe
Wenn Sie weitere Hilfe ben6tigen oder Kommentare oder Vorschlage fiir uns haben, gehen Sie bitte auf www.nedis.com/
support
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Botdn de encendido/apagado / Indicador de encendido/apagado
Palanca

Eje panoramico (360°)

Eje de cabeceo (320°)

Eje de balanceo (320°)

Puerto USB

Soporte para smarthphone

Compartimento de la pila

Orificio de tornillo (1/4")

ol - Descrip

nstalacion

Descargue e instale la aplicacion "Gimbal Studio" de Apple App Store o Google Play Store en su dispositivo movil.
Nota: "Gimbal Studio" es compatible con iOS 8.0 y Android 4.4 o superior.

Introduzca la pila en el compartimento de la baterfa.

Nota: Cargue totalmente la pila antes del primer uso.

Asegurese de que el dispositivo esté apagado. Para montar el smartphone, afloje el soporte para smartphone, coloque su
smartphone en el soporte para smartphone hasta que esté en la posicion correcta y suelte la mano de la abrazadera.
Nota: El lado del botén de inicio del smartphone debe colocarse cerca del eje de cabeceo.

Con el dispositivo encendido, este puede obtener el estado de autoequilibrado cuando suelta las manos.

- Sin el contrapeso, el dispositivo es adecuado para su uso con smartphones de tamario medio (p. ej., iPhone 6/6s/7).
- Cuando el smartphone se incline hacia la izquierda, afada el contrapeso. Esta situacién puede producirse al utilizar
smartphones de gran tamario (p. ej., iPhone 6 plus/6s plus/7 plus).

- Cuando el smartphone se incline hacia la derecha, mueva el smartphone en el soporte para smartphone hacia la
izquierda hasta que permanezca centrado. Esta situacion puede producirse al utilizar smartphones de tamaio pequeio
(p. €j., iPhone 5/5s).

Empareje el dispositivo con la aplicacién "Gimbal Studio":

- Desbloquee la pantalla de su smartphone.

- Habilite el Bluetooth.

- Ejecute la aplicacion.

- Seleccione el modelo correcto de su estabilizador.

- Para encender el dispositivo, pulse y mantenga pulsado el boton de encendido/apagado hasta que el indicador de
encendido/apagado parpadee dos veces.

- Siga las instrucciones de la aplicacion para emparejar el dispositivo con la aplicacion.

Segundad

Lea el manual detenidamente antes del uso. Conserve el manual en caso de futura necesidad.

Utilice el dispositivo inicamente para su uso previsto. No utilice el dispositivo con una finalidad distinta a la descrita
en el manual.

No utilice el dispositivo si alguna pieza ha sufrido daios o tiene un defecto. Si el dispositivo ha sufrido dafios o tiene
un defecto, sustitiyalo inmediatamente.

Limpieza y mantenimiento
.Advertencua'

No limpie el interior del dispositivo.
No utilice disolventes de limpieza ni productos abrasivos.
No intente reparar el dispositivo. Si el dispositivo no funciona correctamente, sustityalo por uno nuevo.

Limpie el exterior del dispositivo con un paio suave humedecido.

Apoyo

Si
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i necesita ayuda adicional o si tiene comentarios o sugerencias, visite www.nedis.com/support

Bouton marche/arrét / Témoin marche/arrét
Joystick

Axe de panorama (360°)

Axe de tangage (320°)

Axe de roulis (320°)

Port USB

Support de smartphone

Compartiment de pile

Orifice de vis (1/4")

nstallation

Téléchargez et installez I'app “Gimbal Studio” sur Apple App Store ou Google Play Store dans votre smartphone.
Remarque : "Gimbal Studio" est compatible avec iOS 8.0 et Android 4.4 ou postérieurs.

Insérez la pile dans le compartiment de batterie.

Remarque : Chargez la batterie a fond avant la premiére utilisation.

Assurez-vous que l'appareil est éteint. Pour monter le smartphone, desserrez son support, placez-le dans ledit support
afin de le positionner correctement puis relachez la pince.

Remarque : Le coté bouton accueil du smartphone doit étre placé aussi prés que possible de I'axe de tangage.

Une fois I'appareil allumé, il s'équilibre automatiquement dés que vous retirez les mains.

- Sans contrepoids, |'appareil est adapté a un usage avec des smartphones de taille moyenne (ex. iPhone 6/6s/7).

- Sile smartphone s'incline a gauche, ajoutez du contrepoids. Cette situation est possible avec des smartphones plus
grands (ex. iPhone 6 plus/6s plus/7 plus).

- Sile smartphone s'incline a droite, bougez-le dans son support vers la gauche jusqu'a ce qu'il reste centré. Cette
situation est possible avec des smartphones plus petits (ex. iPhone 5/5s).

Associez |'appareil avec I'app "Gimbal Studio" :

- Déverrouillez I'écran de votre smartphone.

- Activez le Bluetooth.

- Lancez I'app.

- Sélectionnez le modeéle correct pour votre cardan.

- Pour allumer I'appareil, appuyez sur le bouton marche/arrét sans le relacher afin que I'indicateur marche/arrét clignote
deux fois.

- Suivez les instructions de I'app pour associer l'appareil avec elle.

Sécurité

Lisez attentivement le manuel avant usage. Conservez le manuel pour toute référence ultérieure.

Utilisez I'appareil uniquement pour son usage prévu. N'utilisez pas I'appareil a d'autres fins que celles décrites dans
le manuel.

N'utilisez pas |'appareil si une piéce quelconque est endommagée ou défectueuse. Si 'appareil est endommagé ou
défectueux, remplacez-le immédiatement.

Nettoyage et entretien
Avertissement!

Ne nettoyez pas l'intérieur de I'appareil.
N'utilisez pas de solvants ni de produits abrasifs.
Ne tentez pas de réparer |'appareil. Si I'appareil fonctionne mal, remplacez-le par un neuf.

Nettoyez I'extérieur de I'appareil avec un chiffon doux et humide.

Support

Si
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i vous avez des commentaires, des suggestions ou besoin d'aide, veuillez visiter www.nedis.com/support

Pulsante di accensione/spegnimento / Indicatore di accensione/spegnimento
Joystick

Asse di panoramica (360°)

Asse di inclinazione (320°)

Asse di rotazione (320°)

Porta USB

Supporto per smartphone

Vano batterie

Foro per vite (1/4")

nstallazione

Scaricare e installare I'app "Gimbal Studio" da Apple App Store o Google Play Store sullo smartphone.

Nota: "Gimbal Studio" supporta iOS 8.0 e Android 4.4 o versione superiore.

Inserire la batteria nel vano batterie.

Nota: Caricare completamente la batteria prima del primo utilizzo.

Verificare che il dispositivo sia spento. Per montare lo smartphone, allentare il supporto, collocarvi lo smartphone,
regolarlo nella posizione corretta e rimuovere la mano dalla staffa a morsetto.

Nota: Il lato con il pulsante home dello smartphone deve essere posizionato vicino all'asse di inclinazione.

Quando il dispositivo & acceso puo entrare in stato di bilanciamento automatico una volta rilasciata la staffa.

- Senza il contrappeso, il dispositivo & adatto per I'uso con smartphone di media dimensione (ad es. iPhone 6/6s/7).
- Quando lo smartphone si inclina a sinistra, aggiungere il contrappeso. Questa situazione puo verificarsi utilizzando
smartphone di grandi dimensioni (ad es. iPhone 6 plus/6s plus/7 plus).

- Quando lo smartphone si inclina a destra, spostarlo nel supporto verso sinistra finché non rimane centrato. Questa
situazione puo verificarsi utilizzando smartphone di piccole dimensioni (ad es. iPhone 5/5s).

Accoppiare il dispositivo con I'app "Gimbal Studio":

- Sbloccare lo schermo dello smartphone.

- Attivare la modalita Bluetooth.

- Awviare l'app.

- Selezionare il modello corretto del supporto in uso.

- Per accendere il dispositivo, tenere premuto il pulsante di accensione/spegnimento finché l'indicatore di accensione/
spegnimento non lampeggia due volte.

- Seguire le istruzioni dell'app per accoppiare il dispositivo con I'app.

Sicurezza

Leggere il manuale con attenzione prima dell'uso. Conservare il manuale per riferimenti futuri.

Utilizzare il dispositivo solo per gli scopi previsti. Non utilizzare il dispositivo per scopi diversi da quelli descritti nel
manuale.

Non utilizzare il dispositivo se presenta parti difettose. Se il dispositivo & danneggiato o difettoso, sostituirlo
immediatamente.

Pulizia e manutenzione
Attenzione!

Non pulire l'interno del dispositivo.
Non utilizzare solventi detergenti o abrasivi.
Non cercare di riparare il dispositivo. Se il dispositivo non funziona correttamente, sostituirlo con uno nuovo.

Pulire I'esterno del dispositivo con un panno morbido e umido.

Assistenza

Per ulteriore assistenza o per fornire commenti o suggerimenti visitare il sito www.nedis.com/support

Portugués - Descricao

Botao de ligar/desligar / Indicador de ligado/desligado
Joystick

Eixo de pan (360°)

Eixo de pitch (320°)

Eixo de roll (320°)

Porta USB

Suporte do smartphone

Compartimento das pilhas

Orificio do parafuso (1/4")

nstalacao

Descarregue e instale a aplicacdo "Gimbal Studio" da Apple App Store ou da Google Play Store no seu smartphone.

Nota: "Gimbal Studio" suporta os sistemas operativos iOS 8.0 e Android 4.4 ou posteriores.

+  Coloque a pilha no respetivo compartimento.
Nota: Carregue totalmente a bateria antes da primeira utilizaggo.

«  Certifique-se de que o dispositivo esta desligado. Para montar o smartphone, desaperte o suporte do smartphone,
coloque o smartphone no suporte do smartphone até estar na posicao correta e retire a sua mao do grampo.
Nota: O lado do botdo de inicio do smartphone tem de estar colocado préximo do eixo de pitch.

«  Com o dispositivo ligado, o dispositivo pode atingir o estado de equilibrio automatico quando retira as maos.
- Sem o contrapeso, o dispositivo pode ser utilizado com smartphones de tamanho médio (por exemplo, iPhone 6/6s/7).
- Quando o smartphone se inclina para a esquerda, adicione o contrapeso. Esta situagao pode ocorrer com a utilizagao de
smartphones maiores (por exemplo, iPhone 6 plus/6s plus/7 plus).
- Quando o smartphone se inclina para a direita, desloque o smartphone no suporte do smartphone para a esquerda até
ficar centrado. Esta situacdo pode ocorrer com a utilizagdo de smartphones menores (por exemplo, iPhone 5/5s).

«  Emparelhe o dispositivo com a aplicagao "Gimbal Studio":

- Desbloqueie o ecra do seu smartphone.

- Ative a opgao Bluetooth.

- Inicie a aplicagao.

- Selecione o modelo correto do seu suporte.

- Para ligar o dispositivo, prima e mantenha premido o botao de ligar/desligar até que o indicador de ligado/desligado

pisque duas vezes.

- Siga as instrugdes apresentadas na aplicagdo para emparelhar o dispositivo com a aplicagao.
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Seguram;a
Leia atentamente o manual de instrugdes antes de utilizar. Guarde o manual para consulta futura.

. Utilize o dispositivo apenas para a finalidade a que se destina. Nao utilize o dispositivo para outras finalidades além
das descritas no manual.

. Nao utilize o dispositivo caso tenha alguma peca danificada ou com defeito. Se o dispositivo estiver danificado ou

tenha defeito, substitua imediatamente o dispositivo.

Limpeza e manutencao

Aviso!

. Néo limpe o interior do dispositivo.

. Néo utilize solventes de limpeza ou produtos abrasivos.

. Néo tente reparar o dispositivo. Se o dispositivo ndo funcionar corretamente, substitua-o por um dispositivo novo.
. Limpe o exterior do dispositivo utilizando um pano humido macio.

Suporte

Se necessitar de ajuda adicional ou tiver comentarios ou sugestdes, por favor visite www.nedis.com/support

Dansk - Beskrivelse

Teend/sluk-knap / Teend/sluk-indikator
Styrepind

Panoreringsakse (360°)
Hzeldningsakse (320°)

Gyngeakse (320°)

USB-port

Smarthphone-holder

Batterirum

Skruehul (1/4")

Montermg
Hent og installer app'en "Gimbal Studio” fra Apple App Store eller Google Play Store pé din smartphone.
Bemaerk: "Gimbal Studio" understgtter iOS 8.0 og Android 4.4 eller hgjere.
«  Set batteriet i batterirummet.
Bemaerk: Oplad batteriet helt inden forste brug.
«  Sorg for at enhed er slukket. Smartphonen monteres ved at lasne holderen til den, saette smartphonen i holderen til den
sidder i den rigtige stilling, og slip s grebet om klemmen.
Bemaerk: Siden med hjem-knappen p& smartphonen skal placeres teet ved haldningsaksen.
«  Narenheden er teendt, opnar den en selvbalancerende status nar du tager handen vaek.
- Uden modvaegten passer enheden til mellemstore smartphones (fx iPhone 6/6s/7).
- Hvis smartphonen halder mod venstre, tilfejes modvaegten. Den situation kan opsta nar man bruger store
smartphones (fx iPhone 6 plus/6s plus/7 plus).
- Hvis smartphonen hzelder mod hgjre, skal man flytte smartphonen i holderen mod venstre indtil den er i center. Den
situation kan opsta nar man bruger sma smartphones (fx iPhone 5/5s).
«  Par enheden op med app'en "Gimbal Studio":
- Las skeermen pa smartphonen op.
- Aktiver Bluetooth.
- Start app'en.
-Veelg den korrekte model til slingrebgjlen.
- Der teendes for enheden ved at trykke og holde pa teend/sluk-knappen indtil taend/sluk-indikatoren blinker to gange.
- Folg instruktionerne i app'en for at parre enheden med app'en.

Slkkerhed

Lzes vejledningen omhyggeligt for brug. Gem vejledningen til fremtidig brug.
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. Brug kun enheden til de tilsigtede formal. Brug ikke enheden til andre formal end dem, som er beskrevet i
vejledningen.
. Brug ikke enheden, hvis den har beskadigede eller defekte dele. Hvis enheden er beskadiget eller defekt, skal den

omgaende udskiftes.

Rengoring og vedligeholdelse

Advarsel!

. Renger ikke enheden indvendigt.

. Brug ikke oplasningsmidler eller slibende rengeringsmidler.

. Forsag ikke at reparere enheden. Hvis enheden ikke fungerer korrekt, skal den udskiftes med en ny enhed.
. Renger enheden udvendigt med en bled, fugtig klud.

Support
Hvis du har brug for yderligere hjzlp, eller hvis du har kommentarer eller forslag, beder vi dig besege www.nedis.com/
support

Norsk - Beskrivelse

Pé&/av-knapp / Pé/av-indikator
Styrespak

Panoreringsakse (360°)
Slingringsakse (320°)
Rulleakse (320°)

USB-port

Smarttelefonholder
Batterirom

Skruehull (1/4")

nstallasjon
Last ned og installer applikasjonen "Gimbal Studio” fra Apple App Store eller Google Play Store p& en smarttelefon.
Merk: "Gimbal Studio" stotter iOS 8.0 og Android 4.4 eller hoyere.
«  Sett batteriet inn i batterirommet.
Merk: Lad batteriet helt opp fer forstegangs bruk.
«  Pase at enheten er slatt av. For & sette inn smarttelefonen, lasne smarttelefonholderen, sett smarttelefonen i
smarttelefonholderen til den er i riktig posisjon og slipp klemmen.
Merk: Hjem-knappsiden pé smarttelefonen ma plasseres i naerheten av slingringsaksen.
«  Narenheten er slatt pa, kan enheten gé i selvbalansestatus nar du tar bort hendene.
- Uten motvekt er enheten egnet for bruk med mellomstore smarttelefoner (f.eks. iPhone 6/6s/7).
- Dersom smarttelefonen vipper mot venstre, bruk motvekt. Dette kan oppsté ved bruk av store smarttelefoner (f.eks.
iPhone 6 plus / 6s plus / 7 plus).
- Dersom smarttelefonen vipper mot heyre, flytt smarttelefonen i smarttelefonholderen til venstre til den forblir sentrert.
Dette kan oppsta ved bruk av mindre smarttelefoner (f.eks. iPhone 5/5s).
«  Parkoble enheten med appen "Gimbal Studio":
- Las opp skjermen pa smarttelefonen din.
- Aktiver Bluetooth.
- Start appen.
- Velg riktig gimbal-modell.
- For & sl pa enheten, hold inne av/pa-knappen til av/pa-indikatoren blinker to ganger.
- Folg instruksjonene i appen for & koble enheten til appen.

Slkkerhet

Les bruksanvisningen naye for bruk. Oppbevar bruksanvisningen for fremtidig bruk.
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. Bruk bare enheten for det tiltenkte formalet. Ikke bruk enheten til andre formél enn det som er beskrevet i
bruksanvisningen.

. Ikke bruk enheten hvis noen del er skadet eller defekt. Enheten ma erstattes umiddelbart hvis den er skadet eller
defekt.

Rengjoring og vedlikehold

Advarsel!

. Ikke rengjer innsiden av enheten.

. Ikke bruk rensemidler eller skuremidler.

. Ikke prov & reparere enheten. Hvis enheten ikke fungerer som den skal, erstatt den med en ny enhet.

. Rengjer utsiden av enheten med en myk, fuktig klut.

Support

Huvis du trenger ytterligere hjelp eller har kommentarer eller forslag, vennligst ga inn p4 www.nedis.com/support

Svenska - Beskrivning

1. Pa/av-knapp / Pa/av-indikator
2. Joystick

3. Sid-axel (360°)

4. Hojd-axel (320°)

5. Rull-axel (320°)

6. USB-port

7. Smarttelefonhallare

8. Batterifack

9. Skruvhal (1/4")

|

nstallation

Ladda ned och installera appen "Gimbal Studio”fran Apple App Store eller Google Play Store pa din smartphone.
OBS: "Gimbal Studio" stodjer iOS 8.0 och Android 4.4 eller senare.

«  Séttibatteriet i batterifacket.
OBS: Ladda batteriet fullstandigt innan férsta anvandning.

«  Setill att enheten &r avstangd. For att montera din smarttelefonhallare, lossa smarttelefonhallaren, sétt in din
smarttelefon i smarttelefonhéllaren tills den befinner sig i rétt Iage och sldpp handen fran klamman.
OBS: Sidan med hemmaknappen pa smarttelefonen maste placeras néra hojningsaxeln.

«  Nérenheten &r paslagen kan enheten fa sjélvbalansstatus nér du slapper handerna.
- Utan motvikt &r enheten lamplig for anvandning med medelstora smarttelefoner (t.ex. iPhone 6/6s/7).
- Nar smarttelefonen lutar till vénster, anvand motvikten. Denna situation kan intréffa vid anvédndning av stora
smarttelefoner (t.ex. iPhone 6 plus/6s plus/7 plus).
- Nar smarttelefonen lutar till hdger, flytta smarttelefonen i smartphonehallaren till vanster tills den ar centrerad. Denna
situation kan uppsta vid anvandning av sma smarttelefoner (t.ex. iPhone 5/5s).

«  Parkoppla enheten med appen "Gimbal Studio":
- Las upp skarmen péa din smarttelefon.
- Aktivera Bluetooth.
- Starta appen.
-Vélj din gimbal-modell.
- For att sla pa enheten, tryck och hall in av/pé-knappen tills indikatorn pa/av blinkar tva ganger.
- Folj anvisningarna i appen for att parkoppla enheten med appen.

Séikerhet
Lés bruksanvisningen noga innan anvandning. Behall bruksanvisningen for att kunna anvanda den igen.

. Anvand endast enheten for dess avsedda syfte. Anvand inte enheten till andra andamal &n dem som beskrivs i denna
bruksanvisning.

. Anvand inte enheten om ndgon del &r skadad eller felaktig. Om enheten &r skadad eller felaktig ska den bytas ut
omedelbart.

. 2

Rengoring och underhall

Varning!

. Rengdr inte enhetens insida.

. Anvind inga rengdringsmedel som innehéller 16sningsmedel eller slipmedel.

. Forsok inte att reparera enheten. Byt ut enheten mot en ny om den inte fungerar som den ska.

. Rengdr enhetens utsida med en mjuk fuktad trasa.

Support

Om du behdver mer hjélp eller har kommentarer eller férslag, besok www.nedis.com/support

Paallad/pois-painike / Paalld/pois-merkkivalo
Ohjaussauva

Vaakakaantéakseli (360°)
Pystykallistusakseli (320°)

Kiertoakseli (320°)

USB-liitin

Alypuhelimen pidin

Paristokotelo

Ruuvinreika (1/4")

WoONOLAWN =

Asennus
« Lataa ja asenna "Gimbal Studio” -sovellus Apple App Storesta tai Google Play Storesta alypuhelimeesi.
Huomaa: "Gimbal Studio" tukee iOS 8.0- ja Android 4.4 tai suurempaa kéyttojarjestelmaa.
«  Laita paristo paristokoteloon.
Huomaa: Lataa paristo tdysin ennen ensimmaista kayttokertaa.
«  Varmista, ettd laite on sammutettu. Kiinnita alypuhelin 16ysaamalla alypuhelimen pidin, asettamalla lypuhelimesi
dlypuhelimen pitimeen oikeaan asentoon ja vapauta sitten kasi puristimesta.
Huomaa: Alypuhelimen home-puoli on asetettava lahelle pystykallistusakselia.
«  Laite kdynnistettyna laite voi saavuttaa tasapainotilan vapauttaessasi katesi.
- llman vastapainoa laite sopii kaytettavaksi keskikokoisilla alypuhelimilla (esim. iPhone 6/6s/7).
- Lisad vastapaino dlypuhelimen kallistuessa vasemmalle. Tama tilanne saattaa syntya kdytettaessa suurikokoisia
dlypuhelimia (esim. iPhone 6 plus/6s pIu5/7 plus).
- Alypuhelimen kallistuessa oikealle, si lypuhelinta dlypuhelimen pitimessa vasemmalle, kunnes se on keskitetty.
Tama tilanne saattaa syntya kéytettdessa pienikokoisia alypuhelimia (esim. iPhone 5/5s).
«  Suorita laiteparin muodostus "Gimbal Studio" -sovelluksella:
-Vapauta dlypuhelimesi nayton lukitus.
- Ota kayttoon Bluetooth.
- Kéynnista sovellus.
- Valitse oikea nivelliitoksesi malli.
- Kéynnista laite pitdmalla virtapainiketta painettuna, kunnes virtamerkkivalo valahtaa kahdesti.
- Liitd laite sovellukseen noudattamalla sovelluksen ohjeita.

Turvalllsuus
Lue kdyttoopas huolella ennen kayttoa. Sailyta kayttoopas tulevaa kayttoa varten.

. Kayta laitetta vain sille tarkoitettuun kayttotarkoitukseen. Al kayta laitetta muuhun kuin kdyttéoppaassa kuvattuun
tarkoitukseen.

. Ala kayti laitetta, jos jokin sen osa on vioittunut tai viallinen. Jos laite on vioittunut tai viallinen, vaihda laite
valittomasti.

Puhdistus ja huolto

Varoitus!

. AIa puhdista laitteen sisdpuolta.

. dyta liuottimia tai hankausaineita.

. Ald yrité korjata laitetta. Jos laite ei toimi asianmukaisesti, vaihda se uuteen.

. Puhdista laite ulkopuolelta pehmeilld, kostealla liinalla.

Tuki

Jos tarvitset apua tai jos sinulla on kommentteja tai ehdotuksia, kdy osoitteessa: www.nedis.com/support

EAAnViKa

pag

Koupri on/off / ‘Evéei€n on/off
Xelpiotpio Tomou poxAou (joystick)
‘A€ovag mavopapikig kivnong (360°)
Eykapotog agovag (320°)

A€ovag meplotpogric (320°)

©Upa USB

Ztptypa smartphone

OnKn pmaTapwv

onA Bisac (1/4")

WoONOL A WN =

nyatao'raon
KateBdaoTe Kat eyKataotioTe Ty epappoyn “Gimbal Studio” ané to Apple App Store rj 1o Google Play Store kat
£YKATAOTAGTE TNV GTNV KIVNTH GAG GUGKEUT.

Inueiwon: H epappoyn "Gimbal Studio" umootnpilel Tig ek8060elg iOS 8.0 kat Android 4.4 1y veOTEPEG,.

«  TomoBeTHoTE TV pmatapia ot ORKN PIatapiwv.

Inueiwon: PopTicTe MAMPWC TV pmatapia mew anod TV PWTN Xpron.

+  BePawBeite 611 n cuokeun gival amevepyomoinpévn. Na va oTepewoeTe To smartphone, XaAapwoTe T Bdon Tou
smartphone, TonoBetiioTe 1o 0T BAcn péxpt va Ppedei oTnv KATAANAN B£0n kat ENeUBEPWOTE TO XEPL G ATTO TOV
oQIyKTHpa.

ZInueiwon: H meupd Tou Koupmmou apyxikrg 086vng Tou smartphone mpémel va Bpioketat Kovtd oTov d§ova TaAvVTwong.

« 'Otav ) GUOKEUN Eival EVEPYOTTOINHEVN, HITOPE( VA UITEL OE KATACTAOT QUTOEEI00PPOTNONG MOAIG ENEUDEPWOETE Ta XEPIA
oag.

- Xwpig To avTiBapo, n cuokeur evdeikvutat yia smartphones pecaiou peyéBouc (. iPhone 6/6s/7).

-'Otav to smartphone yépvel ipog ta aploTtepd, mpooBéoate avtifapo. H Kataotaon autr pmopei va mpokuyet dtav

Xpnotporoleite smartphones peyahou peyéBouc (. iPhone 6 plus/6s plus/7 plus).

-'Otav to smartphone yépvel mpog ta S€€1d, HETAKIVI|OTE TO 0T BACN TOU TPOG TA APIOTEPA HEXPL VA TIAPAUEIVEL OTO

KEVTPO. H KatdoTaon autr pmopei va mpokUPeL GTav XpnoIUoToLeiTe smartphones pikpol peyéBouc (. iPhone 5/5s).
«  ZuvbéoTe TN CUOKEUN e TNV epappoyn "Gimbal Studio":

- ZekAeldWwoTe TV 086vn Tou smartphone cac.

- Evepyomotjote 1o Bluetooth.

- EKKIVi|OTE TNV eQapuoyn.

- EmAé€Te 1o KataAnAo poVTéNO yia Tov KapSavikd oag avaptrpa.

- la va EVEPYOTTOIOETE TN GUCKEUN, TECTE MAPATETApEVA TO koupTi on/off péxpt n évdeién on/off va avaBooBricer Suo

POpEC.

- AkONOUBNOTE TIC 08NYiE 0NV EQappoyn yia T (VN TNG CUCKEUNG ME TNV EQAPHOYH.

Ao(pa}\sm

AaBAoTE TO eyXEIPIBIO MPOCEKTIKA TTPIV Arid TN XprioN. DUAGETE TO EYXEIPISIO yia LENOVTIKT avapopa.

. XPNOILOTIOLEITE TN GUOKEUN MOV YIA TOUG TTPOOPICOUEVOUG OKOTIOUG. MN XPNOILOTIOLETE TN GUOKEU yia
SIAQOPETIKOUG OKOTIOUG aMd TOUG TTEPIYPAPOHEVOUG OTO EYXEIPiSIO.
. Mn XPNOILOTIOIEITE TN GUOKEUN, EGV OTTOLOSATIOTE THAKA TNG £Xel {Nptd 1 EAdTTwpa. EGv n ouokeun éxel {nuid n

ENATTWUA, QVTIKATAOTAOTE TNV AHECWC.

KaBapiopdg kat cuvtiipnon

npos|60n01non'
Mnv KaBapioETe TO EGWTEPIKO TNG GUOKEUNG.
. Mn xpnotpomoleite SIANUTEG 1} AELAVTIKE.
. MnV EMXEIPFOETE VA EMOKEVACETE TN CUOKEU. EAV n uoKeun Sev AelToupyei CwoTd, avTIKATACTHOTE TNV HE Hia véa.
. KaBapilete 1o EEWTEPIKS TNG CUOKEUNG XPNOIHOTOWWVTAG VO HANAKO, VWTTO TTavi.
Ynoothpién

Eav xpsla(suts mepaitépw BonBeia i mBupeite va uoBAAeTe oxOMa 1} TPOTATELS, EMOKEPOEiTE TV 10T00ENISa www.nedis.
com/support

Polski - Opis

1. Przycisk wt./wyt. / Wskaznik wh/wyt.
2. Joystick

3. O$ panoramowania (360°)

4. 0% przechylania (320°)

5. 0% obracania (320°)

6. Port USB

7. Uchwyt na smartfon

8. Komora baterii

9. Otwor na érube (1/4")

I

nstalacja

Pobierz z witryny sklepu Apple App Store lub Google Play Store i zainstaluj na smartfonie aplikacje ,Gimbal Studio”.
Uwaga:,Gimbal Studio” obstuguje systemy iOS 8.0 i Android 4.4 lub nowsze.

«  Wi6z baterie do gniazda baterii.
Uwaga: Przed pierwszym uzyciem nataduj baterie do petna.

«  Upewnij sig, ze urzadzenie jest wytaczone. Aby zamontowac smartfona, poluzuj uchwyt smartfona, umies¢ go w
uchwycie smartfona az znajdzie sie w odpowiedniej pozycji i pus¢ zacisk.
Uwaga: Strona, po ktorej znajduje sie przycisk home na smartfonie musi znajdowac sie blisko osi przechylania.

«  Przy wiaczonym urzadzeniu, urzadzenie moze uzyskac stan samoczynnej rownowagi, gdy zostanie puszczone.
- Bez przeciwwagi urzadzenie nadaje si¢ do uzycia wraz ze $redniej wielkosci smartfonami (np. iPhone 6/6s/7).
- Gdy smartfon przechyla sie w lewo, dodaj przeciwwage. Taka sytuacja moze wystapic, gdy uzywany jest smartfon o
duzych rozmiarach (np. iPhone 6 plus/6s plus/7 plus).
- Gdy smartfon przechyla sie w prawo, przesur go w uchwycie smartfona w lewo az bedzie wycentrowany. Taka sytuacja
moze mie¢ miejsce, gdy uzywany jest maty smartfon (np. iPhone 5/5s).

«  Sparuj urzadzenie z aplikacja ,Gimbal Studio”:
- Odblokuj ekran na smartfonie.
- Uruchom Bluetooth.
- Uruchom aplikacje.
- Wybierz prawidtowy model zawieszenia stabilizujacego.
- Aby wiaczyc¢ urzadzenie, nacisnij i przycisk wt./wyt az dwukrotnie mignie wskaznik wt./wyt.
- Postepuj zgodnie z instrukcjami w aplikacji, aby sparowac urzadzenie z aplikacja.

Bezpleczenstwo
Przed rozpoczeciem korzystania z urzadzenia nalezy doktadnie przeczytac instrukcje. Zachowaj instrukcje do
wykorzystania w przysztosci.

. Urzadzenie powinno by¢ uzywane zgodnie ze swoim przeznaczeniem. Nie nalezy uzywac urzadzenia w celach innych
niz okreslono w instrukgji.

. Nie wolno korzystac z urzadzenia, jesli jakakolwiek czes¢ jest uszkodzona lub wadliwa. Jesli urzadzenie jest
uszkodzone lub wadliwe, nalezy niezwtocznie wymienic¢ urzadzenie.

Czyszczenie i konserwacja

Ostrzezenie!

. Nie czysci¢ wewnetrznej strony urzadzenia.

. Nie uzywac do czyszczenia rozpuszczalnikow ani materiatow ciernych.

. Nie podejmowac prob naprawy urzadzenia. Jesli urzadzenie nie dziata poprawnie, nalezy wymienic je na nowe
urzadzenie.

. Zewnetrzng strone urzadzenia czy$ci¢ migkka, wilgotna szmatka.

Wsparcie

Jesli potrzebujesz dalszej pomocy lub masz uwagi lub sugestie, prosze odwiedz strone www.nedis.com/support

es

a - Popis

1. Vypinac/ Indikator zap/vyp
2. Joystick

3. Osa panning (360°)

4. Osa pitching (320°)

5. Osarolling (320°)

6. USBport

7. Drzék na chytry telefon

8. Prostor na baterie

9. Otvor pro $roub (1/4")

I

nstalace

Stahnéte si a nainstalujte aplikaci "Gimbal Studio" z obchodu Apple App Store nebo Google Play Store do svého chytrého
telefonu.
Poznamka: Aplikace "Gimbal Studio" podporuje verzi iOS 8.0 a Android 4.4 nebo vy3si.

« Do prostoru pro baterie vlozte baterii.
Poznamka: Pfed prvnim pouzitim pIné nabijte baterii.

«  Presvédcte se, Ze je zafizeni vypnuté. Pro pfipevnéni chytrého telefonu uvolnéte drzak, telefon umistéte do drzaku tak,
aby zapadl na misto, a uvolnéte ruku ze svorky.
Poznamka: Strana chytrého telefonu s tlacitkem Domu musi byt umisténa v blizkosti osy pitching.

«  Kdyz je zafizeni zapnuté, mlze se samo vyvazovat pokud uvolnite ruce.
- Bez zavazi je zafizeni vhodné pro pouZiti s chytrymi telefony stiedni velikosti (napf. iPhone 6/6s/7).
- Kdyz se telefon naklani doleva, pouzijte zavazi. Tato situace muze nastat u vétsich telefont (napt. iPhone 6 plus/6s
plus/7 plus).
- Pokud se telefon naklani doprava, posouvejte jej v drzaku doleva, az se jeho poloha vyrovna. Tato situace mize nastat u
mensich telefonti (napf. iPhone 5/5s).

«  Zafizeni sparuijte s aplikaci "Gimbal Studio":
- Odemknéte displej chytrého telefonu.
- Aktivujte Bluetooth.
- Spustte aplikaci.
- Zvolte pfislusny model gimbalové hlavy.
- Pro zapnuti zafizeni stisknéte a drzte vypina¢, nez indikator zap/vyp dvakrat blikne.
- Postupuijte podle instrukei v aplikaci pro sparovani zafizeni s aplikaci.

Bezpecnost

. Ped pouzitim si pozorné prectéte prirucku. Priru¢ku uschovejte pro pozdéjsi pouziti.

. Zafizeni pouzivejte pouze k jeho zamy3lenym ucelim. Nepouzivejte zafizeni k jinym celtim, nez je popsano v
pfirucce.

. NepouZzivejte zafizeni, pokud je jakakoli ¢ast poskozena nebo vadna. Pokud je zafizeni poskozené nebo vadné,

okam?zité jej vyméiite.

Cisténi a udrzba
Upozorném’!

Necistéte vnitfek zafizeni.
Nepouzivejte ¢istici rozpoustédla ani abrazivni €istici prostiedky.
Nepokousejte se zafizeni opravovat. Pokud zafizeni nepracuje spravné, vyméite jej za nové zafizeni.

. Venek zafizeni ocistéte mékkym, suchym hadfikem.

Podpora
Pokud potiebujete daldi pomoc nebo mate navrhy nebo pfipominky, navstivte www.nedis.com/support

Magyar - Leiras

Be-/kikapcsolé gomb / Be-/kikapcsold jelzéfény
Botkormany

Vizszintes sik (360°)

Fiiggéleges sik (320°)

Forgéstengely (320°)

USB csatlakozé

Okostelefon-tartd

Akkumuldtortarté

Furat (1/4")

PCENOMAWN =

Felszereles
Toltse le és telepitse a,Gimbal Studio” alkalmazast a mobileszkdz Apple App Store vagy Google Play Store aruhazabol.
Megjegyzés: A ,Gimbal Studio” az iOS 8.0 és az Android 4.4 vagy Ujabb verziot timogatja.

«  Tegye be az elemet az akkumulatortartoba.

Megjegyzés: Az elsé hasznalat el6tt toltse fel teljesen az akkumulatort.

«  Akésziilék legyen kikapcsolt allapotban. A mobiltelefon fel. léséhez lazitsameg ar
helyezze bele a mobiltelefont, &llitsa a kivant helyzetbe, majd engedije el a csiptetét.
Megjegyzés: Az okostelefon kezdélap-gombja a forgastengelyhez kozel legyen.

«  Bekapcsolt dllapotban az eszkdz 6nbeallé médban mikadik, ha elengedi.

- Ellensuly nélkiil az eszkoz kdzepes méreti okostelefonokhoz hasznélhato (pl. iPhone 6/6s/7).
- Ha az okostelefon balra billen, hasznéljon ellensulyt. Ez az eset a nagyobb méret( okostelefonokkal (pl. iPhone
6 plus/6s plus/7 plus) fordulhat el.
- Ha az okostelefon jobbra billen, mozgassa a telefontart6-egységet balra mindaddig, mig a telefon kézépen nem marad.
Ez az eset a kisebb méret(i okostelefonokkal (pl. iPhone 5/5s) fordulhat el6.
«  Parositsa az eszkozt a,Gimbal Studio” alkalmazassal:
- Oldja fel a telefonon a képerny6zarat.
- Kapcsolja be a Bluetooth funkciot.
- Inditsa el az alkalmazast.
- Valassza ki a gimbal megfelelé tipusat.
- Az eszkoz bekapcsolasahoz tartsa nyomva a be/ki gombot mindaddig, mig a be/ki jelz6 kétszer fel nem villan.
- Az eszkéz és az alkalmazas kozotti kapesolat létrehozasahoz kdvesse az alkalmazas utasitasait.

ontart6-bolcsét,

Biztonsag

. A hasznalat el6tt figyelmesen olvassa el a kézikdnyvet. Tegye el a kézikonyvet, hogy sziikség esetén belenézhessen.
. Csak rendeltetése szerint hasznalja a késziiléket. Ne hasznalja a késziiléket a kézikonyvben feltiintetettél eltérs célra.
. Ne hasznélja a készlléket, ha valamely része sériilt vagy meghiba ott. A sériilt vagy meghi dott késziiléket

azonnal javittassa meg, vagy cseréltesse ki.
Tisztitas és karbantartas
Fn_.;yelmeztetesl

Ne tisztitsa a késziilék belsejét.

. Tisztito- és suroloszerek hasznalatat mellézze.

. Ne prébalja megjavitani a késziiléket. Ha a késziilék nem miikddik megfelelGen, cserélje le egy Uj késziilékre.
. Tordlje at a késziilék kiilsé feliileteit egy puha, nedves torlkendével.

Tamogatas

Ha tovabbi segitségre van sziiksége, illetve megjegyzése vagy javaslata lenne, keresse fel a www.nedis.com/support
weboldalt

Romana - Descrierea

1. Buton pornire/oprire / Indicator pornire/oprire
2. Joystick

3. Axa panoramare (360°)

4. Axd transversald (320°)

5. Axalongitudinala (320°)

6. PortUSB

7. Suport smartphone

8. Compartiment baterii

9. Orificiu surub (1/4")

1

nstalarea

«  Descarcati si instalati aplicatia,Gimbal Studio” din Apple App Store sau Google Play Store pe smartphone-ul dvs.
Nota:,Gimbal Studio” accepta iOS 8.0 si Android 4.4 sau versiuni superioare.

+ Introduceti bateria in compartimentul pentru baterii.
Nota: Incarcati complet bateria inainte de prima utilizare.

«  Asigurati-va ca dispozitivul este oprit. Pentru a monta smartphone-ul, desfaceti suportul de smartphone, asezati-va
smartphone-ul in suportul de smartphone pana ce se afla in pozitia corecta si luati mana de pe clema.
Nota: Butonul principal de pe laterala smartphone-ului trebuie sa fie agezat aproape de axa transversald.

«  Cand dispozitivul este pornit, acesta se poate autoechilibra daca nu il mai atingeti cu mainile.
- Fara contragreutate, dispozitivul este adecvat pentru utilizarea cu smartphone-uri medii (de ex. iPhone 6/6s/7).
- Cand smartphone-ul se inclind la stanga, adaugati contragreutatea. Aceasta situatie poate aparea cand utilizati
smartphone-uri mari (de ex. iPhone 6 plus/6s plus/7 plus).
- Cand smartphone-ul se inclind la dreapta, mutati smartphone-ul in suportul de smartphone la stanga pana ce raméane
centrat. Aceasta situatie poate aparea cand utilizati smartphone-uri mici (de ex. iPhone 5/5s).

«  Asociati dispozitivul cu aplicatia,Gimbal Studio”:
- Deblocati ecranul smartphone-ului.
- Activati Bluetooth.
- Lansati aplicatia.
- Selectati modelul corect de stabilizator.
- Pentru a porni dispozitivul, apasati prelungit butonul de pornire/oprire pana ce indicatorul de pornire/oprire clipeste

de douad ori.
- Urmati instructiunile din aplicatie pentru a asocia dispozitivul cu aplicatia.
Slguranta
Cititi manualul cu atentie inainte de utilizare. Pastrati manualul pentru consultéri ulterioare.
. Utilizati dispozitivul numai in scopurile prevazute. Nu utilizati dispozitivul in alte scopuri decét cele descrise in manual.
. Nu utilizati dispozitivul daca are piese deteriorate sau defecte. Daca dispozitivul este deteriorat sau defect, inlocuiti

imediat dispozitivul.

Curatarea si intretinerea

Avertisment!

. Nu curatati interiorul dispozitivului.

. Nu folositi solventi sau agenti de curatare abrazivi.

. Nu incercati sa reparati dispozitivul. Daca dispozitivul nu functioneaza corect, inlocuiti-l cu unul nou.
. Curatati exteriorul dispozitivul cu o carpa umeda si moale.

Suport

Daca aveti in continuare nevoie de asistenta sau aveti comentarii sau sugestii, vizitati www.nedis.com/support

KHonka BkntoueHns / UHAKaTop BKOUEHNA
JIKOMCTUK

Ocb naHopamupoBaHua (360°)

Ocb NepemelyeHnA B NPOAOIbHOM HarnpasneHum (320°)
Ocb BpaLyeHus (320°)

USB-nopt

[Nlepxatenb ana cmaptdoHa

OTCeK ANA aKKyMynATOpoB

OtBepcTue nog BUHT (1/4")

WV ONOLAWN =

Vcrauosl(a
CKavaiiTe 1 yCTaHOBUTE Ha MOBIITBHOE YCTPOVCTBO NpunoxeHue «Gimbal Studio» 3 Apple App Store unu Google Play
Store.
Mpumeuanue: Mpunoxerve «Gimbal Studio» nopaepkusaet i0S 8.0 u Android 4.4 unu sbiwe.

+  BcTaBbTe akKKyMynATOP B aKKYMYNIATOPHbIN OTCEK.
MpumeyaHue: MoONHOCTbIO 3apAANTE aKKyMyNATOP Nepep NepBbiv UCMONb30BaHUEM.

«  Y6eguTech, 4TO YCTPONCTBO BLIKIIOUEHO. [N YCTAHOBKY CMapToHa ocnabbTe epxatenb CMapTdOHa, yCTaHoBUTE
CMapTHOH B lepKaTesib, UTOGbI OH OKa3asncs B HEOGXOAMMOM MONOXEHNN 11 y6epuTe pyKy C 3aX1ma.
MNpumeyanue: CTOpoHa cMapThOHa C KHOMKOW NMepexo/a Ha JOMALLHIOI0 CTPAHWILLY JOIKHA HAXOAUTLCA PALOM C OCbIO
nepemeLeHVs B NPOAObHOM HaNpaBneHnN.

«  Tocne oTnycKaHsA BKIIOYEHHOR YCTPOVCTBO NEPENfieT B COCTOAHNE CAMOCTOATENLHOM 6anaHCUPOBKIA.
- YcTpoicTBo 63 NpoTNBOBECa MOXHO UCNONb30BaTh ANA HAYLWHNKOB CPeAHero pasmepa (Hanpuvep, iPhone 6/6s/7).
- EC/M cMapTOH HaK/OHAETCA BNIEBO, TO YCTaHOBUTE MPOTUBOBEC. ITO MOXET MPON3OMTH MPU NCTONb30BAHUN
HaylLHUKOB 60M1bLIOro pa3mepa (Hanpumep, iPhone 6 plus/6s plus/7 plus).
- EC/M cMapTOH HaKMOHAETCA BNPaBO, TO NepemecTuTe CMapThoH B epaTene BNeso TaK, UToGbl OH OCTaBancs no
LieHTPY. ITO MOXeT MPOM30ITY NPU UCMIOIb30BaHNM HaYLHUKOB ManeHbKoro pasmepa (Hanpumep, iPhone 5/5s).

«  YcTaHOBUTE COEAUHEHME YCTPONCTBA C NpunoxeHnem «Gimbal Studio»:
- Pa36nokupyiite 3kpaH cMapTdoHa.
- BkniounTe Bluetooth.
- 3anycTute npunoxexue.
- BbiGepuTe COOTBETCTBYIOLLYIO MOAENb NOfBECA.
- inA BKNIOYEHNA YCTPOCTBa HaXKMUTE 1 YflepKnBaiiTe KHOMKY BKNIOUYEHWA/BLIKIIOYEHISA, MOKa MHAVKATOP BKNIOYeHNs/
BbIK/IOYEHVA HE MUTHET iBaX[bI.
- sl coeMHeHVA YCTPOVCTBa C NPUIOXKeHNEM COBIIoaiTe MHCTPYKLAN B MPUTIOKEHNN.

Tpeﬁosauvm 6e3onacHocTn
Mepep Hauyanom paboTbl BHUMaTeNIbHO NpounTaiiTe pykoBoacTBo. CoxpaHnTe pyKOBOACTBO ANA byayLiero

NCMONb30BaHNA.

. Wcnonb3yiiTe ycTPOWCTBO CTPOFO MO Ha3HaueHMIo. YCTPOICTBO JOMKHO NCMOMb30BaTLCA TONLKO MO NPAMOMY
Ha3HauYeHWIo B COOTBETCTBUM C PYKOBOACTBOM MO 3KCM/yaTaLmm.

. 3anpelyaeTca MCnonb30BaTh YCTPOMCTBO C NOBPEXAEHHBIMW UM HEUCTPABHBIMU KOMMOHeHTaMu1, HemeaneHHo

3ameHuTe NOBPEeXAEHHOE NN HeNcnpaBHoe YCTPOCTBO.

OuuncrtKa n 06cnyKuBaHmne

npenynpemgeume'
He Bbinonnsaiite OYUCTKY BHYTPEHHUX noBerHOCTeI/I yCTpOVICTBa
. He Npon3BOAUTE OYMUCTKY pacTBOpUTENAMIU U a6pa3V|Ban|.
. He nibiTaiTech CaMOCTOATENIbHO PEMOHTUPOBATH YCTPOICTBO. HenpasunbHO paboTalollee yCTPONCTBO cnepyeT

3aMeHUTb HOBbIM.
. OumcTuTe KOpNYC yCTPONCTBA NPY NOMOLUM MATKOIA BNaXHOM TKaHU.

Moppepxka
MepeipanTe Ha caiiT www.nedis.com/support, 4To6bl NOAYYUTL AOMONHUTENbHYIO MHGOPMALMIO MM OCTaBUTb KOMMEHTapUN
AW NpepnoxeHna

Tiirkce - Agiklama

Agma/kapatma diigmesi / Agma/kapatma gostergesi
Kumanda kolu

Yatay eksen (360°)

Dikey eksen (320°)

Déniis ekseni (320°)

USB portu

Akilli telefon tasiyici

Pil bélmesi

Vida deligi (1/4 ing)

PCENOV A WN =

Kurulum
Akilli telefonunuza Apple App Store'dan ya da Google Play Store'dan “Gimbal Studio” uygulamasint indirin ve kurun.
Not: “Gimbal Studio’, iOS 8.0 ve Android 4.4'(i veya daha ist stirtimleri destekler.

«  Pili, pil bdlmesine takin.
Not: ilk kullanimdan énce pili tamamen sarj edin.

«  Cihazin kapali oldugundan emin olun. Akilli telefonu monte etmek icin akilli telefon tasiyicisini gevsetin, akilli
telefonunuzu akilli telefon tasiyicisina dogru konumda olacak sekilde yerlestirin ve elinizi kelepgeden gekin.
Not: Akilli telefonun giris sayfasi digmesini iceren tarafi, dikey eksene yakin yerlestiriimelidir.

«  Cihaz agildiktan sonra ve siz ellerinizi ¢ektiginizde kendi kendine dengelenme durumuna gelecektir.
- Cihaz, denge agirligi olmadan orta boylardaki akilli telefonlarla (6rn. iPhone 6/6s/7) kullanilmak igin uygundur.
- Akilli telefon sola dogru egiliyorsa denge agirhigini takin. Bu durum, biiyiik boy akilli telefonlar (6rn. iPhone
6 plus/6s plus/7 plus) kullanildiginda ortaya cikabilir.
- Akilli telefon saga dogru egiliyorsa akilli telefonu merkeze gelene kadar akilli telefon tasiyicisinda sola dogru hareket
ettirin. Bu durum, kiigiik boy akilli telefonlar (6rn. iPhone 5/5s) kullanildiginda ortaya cikabilir.

«  Cihazi“Gimbal Studio” uygulamasiyla eslestirme:
- Akilli telefonunuzun ekraninin kilidini agin.
- Bluetooth'u etkinlestirin.
- Uygulamay: baslatin.
- Dogru gimbal modelinizi segin.
- Cihazi agmak i¢in agma/kapatma diigmesini agma/kapatma gostergesi iki kez yanip sénene kadar basili tutun.
- Cihazi uygulamayla eslestirmek icin uygulamadaki talimatlari takip edin.

Giivenlik

. Kullanmadan 6nce kilavuzu dikkatli bir sekilde okuyun. Kilavuzu daha sonra basvurmak igin saklayin.

. Cihazi sadece tasarlanan amaci icin kullanin. Cihazi kilavuzda agiklanan amaclarin disindaki amaglar icin kullanmayin.
. Herhangi bir parcasi hasarli veya kusurlu ise cihazi kullanmayin. Cihaz hasarli veya kusurlu ise cihazi derhal degistirin.

. Cihazin igini temizlemeyin.

. Temizlik solventleri veya asindiricilar kullanmayin.

. Cihazi onarmaya ¢alismayin. Cihaz dogru sekilde ¢alismiyorsa, yeni bir cihazla degistirin.
. Cihazin dis tarafini yumusak, nemli bir bezle silin.

Destek

Daha fazla yardima ihtiyag duyarsaniz veya yorumunuz ya da 6neriniz varsa litfen www.nedis.com/support adresini ziyaret edin



